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Nevada Divisionof Environmental Protection (NDEP) Comments and Concurrence with:
Proposed Geochemical Solids Samplingfor Ponds 4C-1, Former Pond4A, andPondE-2

Dear Mr. Rojo:

The NDEP has received and reviewed NVE's letter titled Proposed Geochemical Solids Samplingfor
Ponds 4C-1, Former Pond 4A, and Pond E-2. The letter, dated May 5, 2015, was received bythe
NDEP via electronic mail on May 5, 2015.

The letter proposes the collection of additional pond solid samples from Pond 4C-1, Former Pond
4A, and Pond E-2. The purpose is to obtain additional data ontheminerology and chemical
composition of pondsalts to support the geochemical conceptual sitemodel (CSM).

The NDEP has the following comments to the letter:

1. The NDEP would like sulfate analyzed byEPA method 5056, inaddition to being quantified
byx-ray diffraction (XRD). The detection limits for sulfate using XRD aretypically very
high and may result in false negatives. Use ofthe standard laboratory method will provide
datafor sulfate in the event sulfate is notadequately detected by XRD.

2. Footnote 3 states that boron and fluoride are not quantified bythe proposed method ofx-ray
fluorescence. Asthese elements are part ofthe listof indicator parameters being used to
develop the CSM, they should also be included inthischaracterization effort using methods
consistent withthe revised methods proposed in the draftpondareaworkplans.

Please contact me withanyquestions or comments about this letterat (775) 687-9396 or
aoakley@ndep.nv.gov

Sincerely,

VJoLu^o^—
Alison Oakley, CEM
Environmental Scientist III

Bureau of Corrective Actions

NDEP-Carson City Office
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ec: Jeff Collins,Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP)
Scott Smale, Bureau of Corrective Actions, NDEP Carson City
Todd Croft, Bureau of Corrective Actions, NDEP Las Vegas
Bill Campbell, Tribal Liaison, NDEP
Alan Tiney, Bureau of Water Pollution Control, NDEP
Ebrahim Juma, Clean Water Team (eiuma@cleanwaterteam.com)
Joe Leedy, Clean Water Team (ileedv@cleanwaterteam.com)
Lynn M. Cintron, Southern Nevada Health District, (cintron@snhdmail.org)
Jacqueline Reszetar, Director of Envi. Health, Southern Nevada Health District reszetar@snhdmail.org
Brian Northam, Southern Nevada Health District, (northam@snhdmail.org)
Walter Ross, Environmental Health Supervisor/Engineer (Ross@snhdmail.org)
Andy Chaney, Southern Nevada Health District, (chanev@snhdmail.org)
Donna Houston, Southern Nevada Health District, (houston@snhdmail.org)
Starla Lacy, NV Energy (SLacv@nvenergy.com)
Don Hopper, NV Energy (DHopper@nvenergy.com)
Tony Garcia, NV Energy (TGarcia@nvenergy.com)
Michael Rojo, NV Energy (MRoio@nvenergy.com)
Jason Reed, NV Energy (JReed@nvenergy.com)
Becky Svatos, Stanley Consultants, Inc., (SvatosBecky@stanleygroup.com)
William Carrig, Stanley Consultants, Inc., (CarrigBill@stanleygroup.com)
John Kivett, ARCADIS U.S., Inc., (John.Kivett@arcadis-us.com)
Brad Cross, ARCADIS U.S., Inc., (Brad.Cross@arcadis-us.com)
Elliott Lips, Great Basin Earth Science, felips@gbearthscience.com)
Andrea Issod, Sierra Club, (andrea.issod@sierraclub.org)
Robert Wiygul, Counsel Sierra Club and Moapa Band of Piutes, (Robert@waltzerlaw.com)
Ranajit Sahu, Consultant, (sahuron@earthlink.com)

cc: Alteha Tom, Moapa Band ofPaiutes, Chairperson,P.O. Box 340, Moapa, NV 89025
Darren Daboda, Moapa Band of Paiutes, EnvironmentalDirector, P.O. Box 340, Moapa, NV 89025
Clark County Emergency Management, 500 S. Grand Central Parkway 6th Floor, P.O. Box 551713, Las

Vegas, NV 89155-1713
Anitha Rednam, Department of Water Resources, 1416 9th Street, Room 1140, Sacramento CA95814


